
Folsom City Council
Staff ort

RECOMMENDATION / CITY COUNCIL ACTION

Staff respectfully recommends that the City Council move to adopt Resolution No. 10636 -
A Resolution of the City Council Approving Amendment No. 2 to Lease Agreement with the
Folsom Chamber of Commerce for the Depot Building Located at 200 Wool Street.

BACKGROUND / ISSUE

The City Council previously considered the proposed amendment to the lease of the Depot
Building on June 8,202I and voted to continue the matter to a future meeting in order to
consider issues raised by local organizations and members of the public. Following further
input from the Folsom Chamber of Commerce ("Chamber") and the Folsom Historic District
Association ("FHDA"), the City Council discussed the matter in Closed Session on July 13,

2021, and this item is being brought back in open session for further consideration.

The Chamber has leased the Depot Building at200 Wool Street from the former Folsom
Redevelopment Agency and tho City of Folsom continuously since 1989. The current lease

authorized by the Council runs from January 1,2015 to December 31, 2022. Rent for the
property has been $1.00 per year for more than a decade, if not longer.

The 2,383 square feet property is zoned HD in the General Plan, which means it can be used

for retail, service, public/quasi-public and office uses, as well as small light industrial and

residential uses (subject to certain limitations). The Chamber has used the property as its
principal place of business, as well as a Visitor's Center for people visiting the City and the
Historic District.

1

MEETING DATE: 7t27t202r

AGENDA SECTION: Consent Calendar

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 10636 - A Resolution of the City Council
Approving Amendment No. 2 to Lease Agreement with the
Folsom Chamber of Commerce for the Depot Building Located
at200 Wool Street

FROM: City Manager's Office



POLICY / RULE

The City Council is vested with authority to approve agreements to lease City facilities and

City-owned real properties.

ANALYSIS

The current lease of the Depot Building is set to expire on December 31, 2022. The
Chamber requested that the lease be extended for possibly 20 more years (5-year renewal
from January 1,2023, with three 5-year options to extend), and to allow a portion of the

leased premises to be sublet to a third-party under a revenue-sharing arrangement upon
approval of the proposed lease amendment by the City Council. Rent remains at $1.00 per
year, with the same existing obligations for maintenance, upkeep, insurance, and

indemnification. The request is made long in advance of the December 2022 expiration due

to the Chamber's desire to make improvements to the property.

The Chamber has been a good steward of this historical structure and has provided valuable
services to the Historic District with the Visitor's Center and services to the community. The
Chamber has continued to provide maintenance and upkeep to the building. Staff believes
there continues to be substantial public benefit to the Historic District and the City to lease

the Depot Building to the Chamber under terms and conditions of the existing lease,

modified as follows:

Term of the lease extended to December 31,2027

Rent remains $1.00 per year.

Chamber has option to extend the lease 3 times; each extension is 5 years. If
Chamber exercises all 3 options, the total term of the lease under this Amendment
No. 2 will be 20 yeens (terminating on December 31,2042).

Chamber may sublease a portion of the Depot Building under a revenue-sharing
arrangement. Once the Chamber recovers its initial investment in tenant
improvement of the subleased arca,the revenue from the sublease shall be shared

with the City on a 50Yo-50o/o basis.

a

a

a

a

All proposed improvements to the Depot Building require City review and approval.

Chamber shall make the Ambassador Room readily available for community use and

amphitheater use as directed by the City.

The City has not experienced any issue with the Chamber leasing the Depot Building,
operating the Visitor's Center, making lease payments, or honoring the lease terms.

F'INANCIAL IMPACT

This action is likely to generate nominal revenue to the City's General Fund

a

a

2



ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed extension of existing lease of public facility is exempt from environmental
review under the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing
Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Resolution No. 10636 - A Resolution of the City Council Approving Amendment No. 2
to Lease Agreement with the Folsom Chamber of Commerce for the Depot Building
Located at200 Wool Street

2. Proposed Amendment No. 2 to Lease Agreement

3. Amendment No. I to Lease Agreement

4. Lease Agreement dated May 27,2014

Re spectfully submitted,

Elaine Andersen, City Manager

J



ATTACHMENT 1



RESOLUTION NO. 10636

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AMENDMENT NO.2 TO
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE FOLSOM CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

F'OR THE DEPOT BUILDING LOCATED AT 2OO WOOL STREET

WHEREAS, the Folsom Chamber of Commerce ("Chamber") has leased the property

and building at200 Wool Street (the "Depot Building") continuously since 1989 from the former
Folsom Redevelopment Agency ("RDA") and the City of Folsom; and

WHEREAS, on April 18,2012 the Folsom Successor Agency Oversight Board, pursuant

to Resolution No. 004-FSAOB, approved the transfer of Parcel B, on which the Depot Building
sits, to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City acquired Parcel B by Grant Deed on March 17,2012; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has in the past authorized extensions of the Depot

Building lease to the Chamber, most recently on September 12, 2017, with the current lease

expiring on December 3I,2022; and

WHEREAS' the Chamber has expressed a desire to extend the lease under the same

terms as the current lease, and to allow subleasing a portion of the Depot Building under a

revenue-sharing arrangement with the City; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to continue leasing the Depot Building to the Chamber; and

WHEREAS' the Chamber provides substantial public benefit to the City and to the

Historic District by its presence at the Depot Building including but not limited to, operating the

Visitor's Center, providing assistance to merchants, businesses and visitors in the Historic
District and the City generally, and providing assistance with tourism, economic development

and events throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the public benefit provided by the Chamber

supports continuing the lease with the Chamber under the terms in the current lease and as

modified by Amendment No. 2 to the Lease Agreement.

NOW, THEREF'ORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Folsom

that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2 to Lease Agreement for
premises located at 200 Wool Street - SP Depot Building, dated May 27, 2014, in a form
acceptable to the City Afiorney, to extend the lease to December 31,2027 with options to renew.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this2Tn day of July,202l,by the following roll-call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN

Resolution No. 10636
Page I of2

Councilmember(s):

Councilmember(s):

Councilmember(s):

Councilmember(s):



Michael D. Kozlowski, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Christa Freemantle, CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 10636
Page2 of2



ATTACHMENT 2



CITY OF FOLSOM
AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PREMISES LOCATED AT:

2OO WOOL STREET - SP DEPOT BUILDING

The Lease Agreement between the City of Folsom and the Folsom Chamber of
Commerce dated May 27,2014 ("Lease") for premises located at200 Wool Street (SP

Depot Building), previously amended by Amendment No. 1 dated September 29,2017,
is further amended by this Amendment No. 2 as follows:

1. Section 2, Term, of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

The term of this Lease shall terminate on December 31,2027, with such rights of
prior termination as may be provided herein.

The Chamber has the option to extend the Lease 3 times as follows: No later
than 60 days prior to the expiration of the Lease term provided for in this
Amendment No. 2 or any extended term, the Chamber may request, in writing,
that the City extend the Lease for 5 more years. Should the Chamber exercise
all 3 options to extend, the Lease under this Amendment No. 2 shall terminate on
December 31,2042.

2. Section 7, Termination, of the Lease is hereby amended as follows

City may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part and with or without cause, at
any time during the lease term, or any extension thereof, by giving Chamber
notice, in writing, at least 12 months prior to the date when any such termination
shall become effect.

3. Section 10, Subletting/Assignments, of the Lease is hereby amended as follows:

Chamber shall not sublet the Premises, in whole or in part, nor assign this Lease
or any interest therein, except as agreed to by the City Manager in writing. As
later provided herein, Chamber may rent, on a periodic basis, portion of the
Premises (see Use of Premises).

Should the Chamber sublease a portion of the Premises for longer than 30 days,
the Chamber shall share 50% of the revenue from the sublease with the City,
payable on the 1Oth day of each month. The aforementioned revenue-sharing
requirement shall commence once the Chamber has recovered its initial
investment in tenant improvement for the subleased area. All proposed tenant
improvement for the sublease area, including the projected costs, shall require
prior submittal to the City for review and approval in accordance with Section 20.
The term of the sublease shall not exceed the then-current term of the
Chamber's lease, and the sublease shall contain the same indemnity and

1-



insurance requirements in favor of the City as in Sections 12 and 13 of the
Lease.

4. Section 24, Use of Premises, of the Lease is hereby amended as follows

The Premises shall be used for the official functions of the Chamber. Chamber
may rent portions of the Premises on a periodic basis, not to exceed 30
consecutive days at any given time, for private parties, classes, and other similar
uses with the consent of the City Manager or his/her designee. Unless prior
approval is first obtained from the City Manager, no portion of the Premises shall
be rented on an ongoing basis for more than 30 days. The parties recognize that
the Chamber occasionally rents out space on the Premises for meetings or
conferences and nothing in this Section is intended to prohibit such use.
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, Chamber shall make the
Ambassador Room readily available for community use and amphitheater use as
directed by the City.

ln the event that the Premises are rented or permissibly used as set forth above,
either the Chamber's insurance shall cover the activity, or the Chamber shall
obtain insurance from the person or entity renting, using, or subleasing the
portion of the Premises that complies in all particulars with the insurance
requirements set forth in Exhibit B.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to
Lease Agreement to be duly executed.

Date:

Date:

c
A

itv
M

of Folsom,
unicipal Corporation

By: Elarne Andersen, Crty Manager

Folsom Chamber of Commerce,
A California Non-Profit Corporation

By

By

/,



Approved As To Form

Steven Wang, City Attorney Date

Attests Funding Available

Christa Freemantle, City Clerk Stacey Tamagni, Finance Director/CFO Date

NOTIGE: SIGNATURE(S) ON BEHALF OF LESSEE MUST BE NOTARIZED.
1189 must

be attached for each perSon executinq this asreement on behalf of consultant. California Civil
Section provides, at part (b): "Any certiTicate of acknowledgment taken in another place shall be
sufficient in this' stdte if it is t-at<en in accordance with the laws of the plaie where the
acknowledgment is made."

3



AfiACHMENT 3



CITY OF FOLSOM
AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PREMISES LOCATED AT:

2OO WOOL STREET. SP DEPOT BUILDING

The Lease between the city of Folsom and the Folsom chamber of commerce, dated May 27 
'

zOia, isamended as set forth on Exhibit 1, Amendment to Section 2' Term. (Exhibit 1 is

attached hereto and incorporated herein.)

tN WITNESS WHEREO F.

v'
the parties hereto have caused this Agreernent to be duly executed,

Date
q

-.2-7, t

Approved As To Form:

Steven City AttorneY

Attests

c Freemantle, City Clerk

ce ac
attached for ea
provides, at Part
btate if it is taken

An
n

Folsorn Chattrber of Commerce

Lease Agreement

By: Evert w. Palmer, u Ity Manager

City of
A Mun

Folsom,
icipal

Folsom
A

By:

Commerce,
Corporation

L-

By:

Fu

4bF44"

J W.F ncis, Finance Di

F

lo 1t/ttr
Date

Date

made

Folsom File No. 173-21 12-066
..ilfinilfifiillilfififiilfitn1

va

must be
$ection

nt in thisackn
wt the laws of e

on behalf

31856



EXHIBIT 1

AMENDMENT TO SECTTON 2. (TERM)

LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PREMISES LOCATED AT:
2OO WOOL STREET. SP DEPOT BUILDING

2. Term

The term of this Lease shall commence on January 1,2015, and shall terminate on Decernber
31,2022, with such rights of priortermination as may be provided herein,

On the commencement of this Lease, the prior lease and any amendments thereto shall expire
and be of no further force or effect, except that any insurance policy currently in effect shall
remain in full force and the Chamber's indemnification obligations shall survive the termination
of any prior agreements.

Folsonr Charnber of Comlnerce
Lease Agreoment



cAr.rFoRNtA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOIIULEDGMEiIT clvlL coDE $ 1189

A notary public or other officor completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individuai who signed the

documeni to which this cerlificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

county ot *'oUA.ne.nJA
I

On
Date

personally appeared

before me,
Here lnsert Name and Title ofp

of Signe(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

"rOsirineo 
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in

trGfnerltfreir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/h-er/tneir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),

or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALW OF PERJUHY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

JENNIFER R. CANNELL

Notary Publh - Calirornia

Sactrmento Counly

Commission fl 2187132

My Comm. Expires Ma|l9. 2021

of Notary Public

Place Notary SsalAbove
OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudutent reattachment of this form ta an unintended document-

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

WITNESS my hand and otficialseal.

Document Date: - ".. Number of Pages:

Signe(s) Other Than Named Abovo:

Capacity{ies} Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

{-J Corporate Officer - Title(s): IJ Corporate Officer - Title(s):
tlPartner - trLimited IGeneral
l-l lndividual il Attorney in Fact
fl Trustee tl Guardian or Conservator
t.."1 Other:

Signer ls Representing: Signer ls Representing:

,

@2016 Nation4 Notary Association . www.NationalNotary.org . 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800'876-6827) ltem #5907

n Partner - tr Limited n General
[J lndividual tJ AttorneY in Fact
n Trustee [J Guardian or Conservator
t--lOther:



ATTACHMENT 4



- u*"ffi#*.
Folsom City Clerk's Department

CITV OF TOLSOM

T,EASE AGRtrEMrcNT FOR PREMISES LOCATED AT:
2(lO WOOL STREET - SP DNPOT BUILDING

F$r-ssn'{

'lhis [,ease, dated lbr reference pulposes only, May 27,2014, is nrade by and between the

City of i'olsom, a lvlunicipal Corporation, hereinafter relbrred to as "City" and the Folsom

Chamber of Commerc", a California Non-Profit Corporation, heteinafter referrcd to as

"Cltarnber."

]UITNES$E'LTI:

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of both that certain real propertY at200 Wool Street

and the building thereon commonly known as the Depot Building; and

WHEREAS, the City, which already owned the Depot Building, acquired the real

prnperty from the Folsom Rideveloprnent Agcncy ("RDA"; by Grant Deed on Marsh 17,2012,

lnifo*ilte the dissolution of the RDA pursuant to legislation (ABxl 26 and AB 1484); and

WHER"EAS, on April 18,2012, the Oversight Board of the City of Folsom approved the

transfer of parcel B, on which the Depot Building sits, to the City, put'suant to Resolution 004-

F'SAOB; and

WHSREAS, the Chamber has leased the properly and building a1200 Wool Street

continuously since 1989, first from the RDA and then from the city; and

WHAREAS, the present lease expires on January 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to continue to lease the property and the Depot Building to

the Chamber, and the Chamber desires to entef into a new lease with the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual ptomises hereinafter set forth, City

and Chamber agree as fbllows:

1. Inqornpration of Recitals

'fhe parties hereto acknowledge the accuracy of the above recitals and incorporate them

into this Lease Agreement ('Lease').

2. Term

The term of this l,ease shall commence on January l, 2015, and shall terminats on the

fir'st day of .lanuary, 201 8, with such rights of prior termination as may be provided hercin.

Folsom File No' 173-2112-066
.'lifi 

illrfirililfl lfiflfifi lfr un
31856



On the comlnencelnelt of this Lease, the prior lease and any amendments thereto shall

expire and be of no f'urther force or effect, except that.any, insurance policy currently in.etftct

shall remain in full foroe and the Chamber's indemnification obligations shall survive the

terminatiou of any prior agreements.

3. Ackng,lvlq{lsement of Po$$ible Chanue of Condllions

The City has the legal right to entet into this lease and the property was_lawfully

transferred to the City. the parties acknowledge that all actions of the Oversight Board of the

Citv 
"ir"rrom 

may 6e subject to directives and rulings of the State of California in connection

witir the winding up of ttreiffairs of the RDA. Should the State issue directives or make binding

clecisions which materially affect this Lease, and/or the ownership status of the parcel, the City

will pr.ovide the Charnbeiwittr reasonable notice and the Chamber agrees to comply with all

such final directives, rulings or decisions.

Additionally, the Chamber acknowledges that there will be ongoing construction and

development of the area surrounding the Depot Building. The Chamber enters into this Lease

will fuil awareness of ongoing construction, development and changing site conditions as more

fully set forth herein.

4, Dcscriptior,t

The City hereby leases to the Charnber the "Premises," more pafiicularly described as the

Soutlrem pacific Uepo't Building located at2A0 Wool Street, Folsom, California, and a portion of

the gr.ounds as more-particularlf set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein

by reference.

The parties shall do a walk through inspection and document the current eondition of the

Premises prior to the commencement of this Lease.

5. Rent

Rent ip the amount of one dollar per year ($ 1 .00) shall be payable by the Chamber to the

City on the lirst day of each year of the tertn of the L,ease'

6. Utilities

Chamber agrees to pay all utilities for the Premises, including, but not limited to, water,

electr.icity, gas, sewer, and garbage during the term of the Lease.

7, Terminatio$

City may terminate this [,ease, in whole or in pa$, at any time during the three year term,

or any extension thereotl by giving Chamber notice, in writing, at least twelve (12) months prior

to the date when any such iennination shall become effective. Additionally, City may terminate



portions of the leasecl Premises grounds, excepting the SP De-pgt Building, during the term

trereof Uy giving Chamber notice, in writing, at lcast ninety (90) days prior to the date when any

such tenrrination shall become efftctive.

'I'he provisions of Paragraph 3 regarding dilectives or decisiotrs of the State of California

supersecle any rights or provisions of this paragraph'

8. Hol$ Over

Slrould the Charnber hold over the Premises, or any portion thereof, after expiration of

the term of this Lease, or any extension thereof, with thtl written colnent of the City, express or

impliecl, it shall be deemed !o be a month-to-month tenancy only. The renl; payable to the City

for any iroldover period, without the written consent of the City shall be $2,600 per month.

9, Notigpp

All lotices to be given pursuant to this Lease by either party to the otlter shall be deemed

to have been fully givcn ivhen made in writing and deposited in the United States mail, certified,

postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

@r:
President and CEO, Folsom Chamber of Commerce

200 Wool Street, F'olsom, CA 95630

Phone: 916-985'2698
Fax: 916-985-4117

With a copy to the then current Chair of the Chamber Board of Directors at the

above-referenced address.

s:
CitY Manager, CitY of Folsom

50 Natoma Street, Folsom, CA 95630

Phone: 916'355:7201
Fax: 916-35 5'7328

'l'he acldr.ess to which potices may be mailed may be changed by written notice to the

acldress, and in t6e manner set forth above. Nothing herein shall preclude the giving of notice by

personal service.

10. Subletting / Assisnmcnts

Chamber shall not sublet the Prernises, in whole or in part, nor assign this Lease or any

interest therein, except as agrced to by the City Manager in writing. As latetprovided herein,

Chamber m&y rent, on u peiiodic basis, portions of the Premises (sea Use of Premises).



I l. Partnership /-Asencv Disclaimer

Chamber, ancl apy an<j all agents arrd employees of Chamber', shall act in an independent

capacity an6 not as officirs or empioyees of'the City or any political subdivisions of the City.

Nothing in this Lease shall be construecl or constructed as constituting the parties hereto as

partners,

12. Hpld Hqrlnlesq

Chamber assumes full responsibility lor the condition of the Premises and for any and all

activities conducted thereon by Chanrber or its sub-lessees during the term of this Lease.

Chamber, on behalf of itself and its sub-lessees, agrees to indemnifyo protect, defend, save and

ItotO ttte iity, it* officem, employees, agents, and volunteers harmless from any arrd all claims or

causes of aciion for death or ir{uiy to persons, or damage to property resulting finm intentional

or negligent actsn errors, or omissions of chamber or chamber's officersn employees, agents,

volunteers, contractorso sub-contractors and sub-lessees during the term ofthis Lea$e, or from

any violatircn of any federal, state, or municipal law or ot'dinance, to the extent caused, in whole

orin part, by the *illfut misconduct, negligent acts or omissions of Chamber or its officers,

employees, igents, volunteers, contractors, sub-contractors or sub-lessees, or by the nature and

the-character bf Charnber's or sub-lessee's activities. It is understood that the duty of Chamber

to indemnify and hold harmless includes the duty to defend as set fofih in Section 2778 of the

California iiuil Cod"- Acceptance by the City of insurance ceftificates and endorsements

required under this Lease dois not relieve the Chamber from liability undel this indemnification

*A notd harmless clause. 'l'his indemnification and hold hatmless clause shall apply to any

damages or claims for damages whether or not such insurance policies shall have been

detefrined to apply, By execution of this Lease, Chamber acknowledges and agreesto the

provisions of this dection and that it is a material element of consideration. These obligations of

ihe Chamber shall survive zury termination of the Lease and any amendments thereto.

13. Insurance

Chamber shall furnish a Certificate of Insumnce to the City, with the City of Folsom, its

officers, authoriz-ed agents, volunteers and employees named as additionally named insureds'

Such insurance shall be in an amount and contain the terms as set forth in Exhibit B to this

Lease, anct is incorpolated herein by reference.

Chamber agree$ to keep in place its own policy covering its personal prnperty and agrees

that the City ilsgrance shall not 
"ou"r 

any personal property loss or damage or any injury on the

prcmises.

l4- Non-Discrimination

Chamber agrees that it witl not discriminate against any empkryee or applicant for

employment becau.se of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, age or physical

tranOicap. Chamber agrees to take action to ensure that applicants are employed and treated



durigg employment without regarcl to their raceo coloro religion, ancestry, nationalorigin, sex,

;t;, ; physical landicap. 1,Se c Catifornia Government Code $$ 1 2920- 12994 for futther details.)

15. Los$..qq

The City will not be responsible for losses or damage to petsonal propelty, equipment or

materials of Chamber except where such loss or damage is solely caused by the City.

16, Debt Liabilitv Disclaimer

The City shall not be liable for any debts or claims that arise fiom the operation of this

L,ease.

17, Taxes fo$sessorY l$.terest

Should any taxes be levied pertaining to the Premises or personal property on the

premises, Chamber agrees to pay ail lawful taxes, assessments, or charges which at any time may

be levie<j. It is underitood that this Lease may create a possessol'y interest subject to pl'operty

taxation and Chamber may be subject to the payment of taxes levied on such possessory interest.

l8- Comnliance with Laws

Chamber shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all the laws and requirements of
all municipal, county, state and federal authorities now in force, or which may be in force

pertaining to the leased Premises.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 'the City of Folsom has conducted a Self-

Evaluation Plal alcl has adopted a Transition Plan pertaining to various locations in the City,

including the Premises. City agrees to pay for all ADA required exterior structuml

impro.,reirents to the SP Depot-Building and grounds. For purposes of this Lease, ADA lequired

exierior structural improvernents shall include, but not be limited ton exterior improvements to

the structure of the sf, Depot Building and immovable structures on the grounds of the Premises,

such as walkways, t?mps, balconies, and steps. The City shall make such improventents over

time and consisient witir the Transition Plan as adopted or later amended' As described herein,

such alterations shall be done with minimal disruption to Chamber activities and shall be

reasonably coorclinated by the parties. 'l'he City shall notte responsible for ADA required

improvemelts on the intErior of the SP l)epot Building. Chamber agrees to pay for and is

responsible for any non-structural improvemant on the llremises, including, but not limited to,

furnis6ings, benches, tables, racks, and ATM machines. Chamber shall be responsible for any

interior {DA r.equirements necessitated by any of its employees, customeru or guests. Upon

satisfbctory completion of any ADA work by Chamber, the City shall provide written

notification that iuch work has beeu completed to the satisfaction of the City'

19. Coqdition of,Premises / Constru$tio$-,of the Plaza

Chamber occupies the Premises presently and accepts the Premises as being in good



oldgl.o condition and repair unless otherwise specified hereitr, and agrees that on the last day of

the term, of sooner terminatiorr of this Lease, to sunender to the city the Ptemises with any

$ppurtenances or improvements thereto, in the same condition as when teceived, reasonable use

anb *.ar thereof and damage by act of God excepted.

The parties rer:ognize that certain areas in and around the Premises will be distutbed,

access will be restrictedlbut not baned), utilities maybe temporarily interrupted, and Charnber

activities on the premises may be lirnitecl at times. Chamber recogttizes the Light and ability to

alter, disturb, and interf'ere with access and use of the Premises without compensation to

Chamber. C'ity agrees that, to the extent reasonable and feasible, it shall endeavor to lirnit

disruption unA *itt pr.ovide advance notice where possible. Excepting emergcncies and

accidents, utilities and access to the Premises will not be disrupted for mote than four (4) hours

on any one day without advanced notice to Chamber and reasonable efforts made to

accommodate the Chamber's access to, and rrse Of the Premises.

20. Alterations

Chamber shall make no structural alteration to the Premises without the written consent

of City and with any required permits. As a condition to giving any such consent, the City may,

at its option, requiri Chambelio r€move any such altetutions, improvements or additions at the

expiration of the Lease and to restore the Premises to its priot condition. Unless the City

teqrit"* their removal, all alterations, improvements or additions which are made to the Premises

by'Chamber shall become the property of the City and shall be surrendered with the Premises at

the expiration or ear:lier terminatiorr of the Lease, in good condition, reasonable wear and tear

excepted.

21. Mgintena4qc and Renair-of Premi$es

l, Chamber, at its sole cost arrd expense, shall repair and maintain the Premises arrd all

improvements on the Premises in good condition. I'he parties agl'ee that maintenancs mean$

ongoing work unclertaken to remedy deficiencies that occur through nonnal use in order to keep

the*preirises and all improvements thereon in good repair and working order. For exatnples, it is

considered maintenance if:
a. 'I'5e fi.equency of repair for an item is typically less than five (5) years; or

b. Thc cosi or benefit of continued maintenance of an item is less than its

rcPlacement cost.

2. In adclition to the maintenance obligations set forth above, Chamber shall hear the cost

of agy repair that is outside the definition of maintenance up to $1,000.00 fbl any single itenr of
repair ufto a nraxinrum of $5,000.00 per calendar yea[, excepting interior ADA costs which are

the responsibility of the Chamber.-3. 
Chamber shall rnaintain the Premiseso exterior sidewalks and landscape on a weekly

basis at its sole cost and expense.

By entering into this l-easeo Chamber accepts the Premises as being in good and sanitary

or.der, condition, aird repair, and agrees on the last day of said term, or sooner ternrination of this

Lease, to surrender said Prernises in the sanre condition as when received, ordinary wear and tear



excepted. The par.ties also acknowledge that Clramber is cunently in possession of the Premiscs

undei' the existing Lease, arrd has continually ocoupied the Premises since 1989.

22. Protcction of PreErises

No dumping of refuse by Chamber is pernritted in any area of the Premises, and Chamber

shall not co**it oi suffer to be colnmitted any waste or nuisance upon the Prcmises. Charnber

agfees not to cut of reilrove any ffees or brush thereon except as approved in writing, and in

alnan.., by the City, Chamber further agrees that it shall at all times exeroise due diligence in

the prntection of the Premises against damage or destruction by fire or other cause.

23, Hazar4pus S.gbstances

Chamber agree$ that it will comply with all laws, either Fedoral, State or local, existing

during the term of the Lease pertaining to the use, storage, transportation, and disposal of any

hazardous substance as that tenn is defined in such applicable law. In the event City, or any of
its affiliates, successol.s, principals, employees or agents should incur any liability, costn expense,

including attorneys' ftes and costso as a result of the Chamber's use, storage trzursportation, or

disposal of any hazatdous substance, including any petroleum derivative, the Chamber shall

indemnify, defend antl hold harmless any of these individuals against such liability. Where the

Chanberis found to be in breach of this provision due to the issuance of a government order

directing the Chamber to cease and desist any illegal action in connection with a hazardous

substanCe, or to remediate a contaminated condition caused by the Chamber, or any person

acting under Chamber's direct conffol and authority, Chamber shall be responsible for all costs

and expenses complying with such order, including any and all expenses irnposed on or incumed

by City in connection with, or in response to such government otder. In the event a government

o*d"r is issued naming the Chamber or the Chamber incurs any liability, during or after the term

of the Lease, in connection with contamination which pre-existed, the Chamber's obligations and

occupancy gnder this Lease or which were not caused by the Chamber, City shall hold harmless,

indemnify, and defsnd the Chamber in connection therewith and shall be solely responsible as

between Chamber and the City for all efforts and expenses therefore.

24. Use-qf Pre$ises

The Premises shall be used for the official functions of the Folsom Chamber of
Commerce. Chamber may rent portions of the Prenrises on a periodic basis for private parties,

clas$e$, arrd other sinrilar uses with the consent of the City Managero or his/her designee. No
pol.tion of the Premises shall be rented on an ongoing basis if such rental will compete with an

existing business in the t{istoric District and no portion shall be rented lbr the sole purpose of
selling food or clrink. The parties recogniz.e that the Chamber occasionally rcnts out space on the

Premises for nreetings or conferenoes and nothing irr this section is intended to prohibit such use'

In the event that the Premises are rented or permissibly used as set forth aboveo either the

Chamber's insurance shall cover the activity, or the Chamber shall obtain insurance fium the

person or entity rcnting ol using the Premises that complies in all particulars with the

requirements set forth in Exhibit B.



25. Citv's Bight to Eptqf

During the term of this Leaseo and upon reasonable notice, there shall be and is hereby

expressly reserved to the City, and to any of its agents, contractors, employees, or

repr.eseniatives, the right at any and all times, and any and all places, to tetnpomrily enter upon

the Premises for survey, inspection or othcr lawful City purpose'

26. Relocatipn

This tenancy is of a temporary nature, and the parties to this Lease agrce that no

Relocation Payment or Relocation Advisoty Assistance or costs pul'suant to Government Code

sections 7260, et .req., or any regulations irrplementing or intelpreting such sections will be

sought or providec{ in any form as a consequence ofpast, prcsent or future tenancy,

21, S-gfrender pf Premises

Chamber shall peaceably surrender the Premises to the City at the end of the Lease term

or any extensions thereof, in broom-slean condition and in as good condition as when Chamber

took possession under this Lease and as documented by the walk through inspection, normal

wear-and tear excepted. Chamber shall, on City's request, remove Chamber's pl'operty on or

before the Expiratibn Date and promptly repair all damage to the Premises caused by such

removal.

If Chamber abandons or sunenders the Premises, or is dispossessed by process of law or

otherwise, Chamber shall remove from the Premises all of Chamber's propefiy, and repair any

damage caused by such removal. If such rcmoval is not completed before the expiration or

termination of the Lease, City shall have the right, but no obligation, to remove same, and the

Chamber shall pay City, on demand, for all reasonable costs of removal and storagc of the

property and for ientai value of the Premises from the end o{'the Lease term though the end of
irt" ti*6 reasonably requirecl for renroval. City shall also have the right to retain or dispose of all

or any portion of sirch property if Chamber does not pay all such costs and tetrieve the property

withiir ien (10) days afier notice fi'onr the City, in which event title to said possessions shall be

transferred to,'und ve$t in the City. Chamber waives all claims against the City for any damage

or loss resulting from City's rernoval, storage, retention or disposition of any such property. On

the Expiratio,t but", Chamber shall sun'ender all keys to the Premises, and said keys shall be

deliveied to the City at the address specified in the Notice section of this Lease.

28. Easements and Rishts gilWnv

This Lease is subject to all existing easemonts and rights of way. City further reserves

the right to grant additional public utility easements as may be necessary, whether recotded or

unrecirded,-and Chamber hereby consents to the granting of any such easements. Any public

utility rcquesting an easement will be required to reimburse City for any danrages caused by

construction work in the utility eascment area'



29. RecgJprv o.f L-PsQl Fees

If actiol is brought by the parties to this Lease to enforce the tet'ms containcd herein, the

prevailing party shall Ue entiiled to rccover attorneys' fees in said action as the court shall

istermine io be reasonable, which shall be fixed by the coutt as part of the costs of said action.

30. Mutua.l Consent / AmendmeFt

Notwithstanding any provision conlained herein to the contmry, this Lease may be

altered, changed or amJrrdedby the written mutual consent of the parties. T'he City Council

ressr.ves the a=uthority to review and decide any amendments to this l,ease that alter the term

and/or termination provisions, or the firrancial obligations of either party herein. 'fhe City

Manager has the authority to execllte any and all other amendments to this Lease.

31. Waiver

If City waives the performance of any term, covenant or condition contained in this

Lease, such waiver shall not be deemed to be a waiver of that or subsequent term, covenant or

condiiion. F'ailure by City to enforce any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Lease for

unv l."gttr of time sliall not be deemed to waive or decrease City's right to insist thereafter upon

,iri"t piformance by Chamber'. Waiver by City of any term, covenant, or condition contained in

this Llase may only be made by a written document properly signed by the City Manager or

designee.

32. Bindiqig Clausp

The terms of this Lease and the covenants and agreements herein, shall apply to, and

shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, representatives, assigns, and successors in interest

of the parties hereto.

33. Severabilitv

If a1y provision of this Lease is detelmined to be illegal or unentbrceable, this

determination *ltull not affbct any other provision of this Lease, and all other provisions shall

rcmain in full force and effbct.

34. Bntire Aqrpentent / I{ease ModificqJion

This Lease and any attached exhibits coustitute the entire agreement between the City

and Charnber. No prior written or prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral promises or

reprcsentations shall be binding. This Lease, together with_its exhibits, contains all agreements

olithe parties hereto regarding ihe subject matter hereofand supersedes any prior negotiations.

There have been no ,.*f,rr**nlations Uy City or understatrdings made between the City and the

Chamber other than those set {brth in this Lease and its exhibits. Any ambiguous language in the

contract shall be interpreted as to its fair nreaning, and not strictly for or against either pafty as

both parties to this Lease jointly pal"ticipated in its preparation. Each parl;y has consulted with, or



had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel before entering into this Lease and lirlly

understands the terms and conditions set forth herein'

35. Ilrokers

Chamber.and City leprcsent and warrant to each other that neither of them has consulted

or negotiated with any broker or finder with regard to the Premises'

36. Sgctiqr Hgadings

All section headings contained helein are fbr convenience of r:efbtence only, and are not

intended to define or linrit the scope of any prcvision of this Lease.

37 Essencc of Tir.ne

Time is of the essence for each and all of the provisions, covenants and conditions of this

I]ND OF TI}XT - SICNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

I.,ease.

38. Govcrn-ing Law

This l,ease and all provisions herein shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California and venue shall lie in the County of Sacramento, State of California.

39. Ag$hp,ritv of Sisnq.fqrigs

City and Chamber represent and warmnt that the person executing the l,ease is duly

authorizecl to execute and deliver same on behalf of the entity for whiclt he or she is signing,

whether it be a colporation, limited liability company, general or limited partnership or

otlierwise, apd thaithis Lease is binding upon said entity in accordance with its terms.



IN WITNtriSS WHARAOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly

executed.

CHAMBER OF"COMMERCE: (If a corporotlon, nutsl ha sigtrul by lwo ollicers 0f the
corporullorr per Corporaliotts Code section 313)

Q4- l5'/Jo?a-
l'ax I.D. Number

Signature

Print Name

Title

Ever"t W City Manager

AV

w. Finance

GINAL APPROVED AS T'O FORM:

(p l

s

Date

Print Name

Title

CITY OF FOLSOM, A Municipal Corporation:

f)ate

ATTES'I:

I

als
Christa S City Clerk

tnust

J

\clztl rt
Bruce C. Cline, City Attomey Date

89

at oaft (
is faken

orovides.
itate if ii



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Califomia
County of Sacramento )

On June 4,2014,before me, C.L. Glass. Notary Public" personally appeared

Joseph P. Gasliardi

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) iskre
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heA'he&ey executed the same

in his/herffieir authorized capacity(ies); and that by hisAe+'4he* signature(+) on the instrument
the person(s)6 or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) actedo executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERruRY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LkA*\MSrcNRtunn
PLACENOTARY SEAI ABOVE

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document,

Description of attached document

Title or type of document: Lease Agreement for Prer.nises Located at 200 Wool Street - SP

Depot Buildine the Citv of Folsom and Folsom Chamber of

Document Date: Number of Pages:-
Signer(s) Other than Named Above:

Comml$lon # t9171ll
Notrry Publlc - Crllfornlr

Srcramento Counly

c. L.



EXI-IIBI'T A



ff
H
d

Leidesdarff Street
I

of lhe
Iiae of

of the

Point of Baglnning

sp
so

N53?.4'538 230.00'
E
0

2G
ss
83'a

s'

rt Chamber of

L -----s$a4'Sgw u

d
(l

Sutter Street Cfiamber of Commerce
Lease Area . n-ot-zo(E

I

Parcel E
15,154* sq ft

Parcel G
29,017* sq ft

6@V./prdp7aa! u4 tt4, I ffi..t5-*n95 Attt cg-N

-m
EF

3d$
ri! 

= 
i+i m

{dffi:ijoz:iu

EEH"i
6E8
-a'Emsn'I6

-m
U)



EXHIBITA
2ol2

LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PREMISES- LiicereoAr 2oowool STREET
(sP DEPOT BUILDING)

DESCATPTIoN Or
cI'rYOI|nOLSOn4

CIIAMBER OT COMIVINRCI'
LtrASAARDA

ocroBlrR-2009

BETNG A PoRTloN OF ',DEpoT GROUND'i A8 s,/o'yAt oN TflE "MAP OF FALSoM''

SAID MAF 8EIN6 I:ILED IN THE SACF.I.MENTO COUNTY RECOROERS OFT4CE IN

BOOK 1 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 7, AITY OF FOLSOM' CAUNTY OF SACRAMENTQ STATE

OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOITO''USJ

EEGINNING AI A POINT ON THESOUTHWESTEft LY LINE OF THE NORTHWESTERLY

PRoJEcTtoNoFwooL$TREETFRC,Mwf/'ctlpotvTT,.,E,NIERs6cr,oNoFTHE
SOUTHP{STER LY NAHT-OF'WAY LINE OF LEIOESOORFF STREFT AMD SATD

souTHWEsTERLYLINEoF'1HEN}RTHflE9TERLYPRoJEanoNoFwooLsrREEr
EEARS NoRrrt 36'64',01" wE T 100'00 FEET; THENCE FRoM sn'D-:l',|ll oF

EEGINMNaALoN6sA'DsoUIt,WEsTERtYL|NEANDPRoJecnoNsoUTHSS,64,0T,

EAST S!i.OO FEET; THENCETEAV'NG SA'D t'A'E SOUTH 69o04'63'WE9T 23A'00 FEET:

THE^,oE^,oR?,1136.64,01,wilsT85.00F88?;THENGFNoRTH69"0463,EASTe30.00

FEET TO TH E P OI NT OF 8E6,NA'ING.

PREPAREDAY

GA. voulvcco JsuLTlNG"H*)6_k?

8y: GE|?#.LDA. YoUNG

rs 38.t2

E <P.6-30.10

L:Volsonulddovalolmont AglncylRailroad Nek amnll?at2'0'0lp'oloscd'/esse'doo

DATE: Octobotl, 20Ag

A.
y.ouNcl

[u,3853



EXI{II]IT B

Insumnce

At all tirnes dgring the tcrm ollthis Lease, at its sole cost, Chamber shall maintain policies of
insurance as set fofth herein:

1. Proper:ty Insumnge. Fire and extended coverage insurance covering the Prcmises,

improvements, equipment and furnishings located thereon, and Chamber's per$onal

plopefty in amounts not less than their fi.rll replacement value.

2. Gqtrera[.Iniability:

a. Comprehensive general liability insumnce includirrg, but not limited to,
protection for claims of bodily iqjury or death and property damage liability,
blanket contractual liability, arrd product and completed operations liability.

b. Coveiage shall be at least as broad as Insurance Services Office Conrmercial

Cenetal Liability coverage form CG 0001 (occurrence).

c. Claims-made coverage is not acceptable.

d. The limits of liability shall not be less than:

Each occurrence: One Million Dollars ($ 1,000,000)

Products & Coprpleted Operations: One Million Dollars ($1,000,000)

Contractual Liability: One Million Dollars ($l'000'000)

e. If a general aggl'egate linrit of liability is used, the minimum general aggregate

shall be twice the 'each occunence' linrit orjthe policy shall contain an

endorsement stating that the general aggregate lirnit shall apply separately to
the projeot that is the subject ofthe contract.

f: lf a products and completed opelations aggregate limit of liability is used, the

minimum products and completed operation aggregate shall be twice the each

occurrence limit or the policy shall contain an endorsement stating that the

products arrd completed operations aggregate limit shall apply separately to the

projeet which is the subject of the confact.

3. Worker'sComPensation

a. Worker's Compensation Insumnce, with coverage as rcquircd by the State of
California (unless the Chamber is a qualified self-insurer with the State of
California), and Employers Liabi lity covemge.

b. Employer's Liability Coverage shall not be less than the statutory

requirements.

4. Other lg{Utance Provi.dg0$:

a. The Charnber's General Liability shall contain the following provisions:

i. The City, its officials, enrployees, agents and volunteers shall be

specifically named and covered as additional insured as respects liability
arising out of activities perfbrmed by or on behalf of the Chamber, and

premises occupied or used by the Chamber. This shall be set fbt'th in a



separate additional insured endorcement in a form acceptable to the City
Attofney.

ii, The policy shall contain no special lirnitations on the scope of coverage

aflbrded to the City, its officials, employees, agent$ or volunteers'

b. For any claims related to the l,ease or the leased Premiseso the Chamber's

insumnce coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the City, its officers,

officials, employees, agents, or volunteers and any City insurance shall be

excess of the Chamber's insurance and shall not contribute to it.

c. Any fhilure to comply with rcporting or other provisions of the policies on the

part of the Chamber, including breaches of warranties, shall not affect
coverage provided to the City, its officers, officials, employees, agents or

volunteers.

d. The Chamber's Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability policies

shall contain an endorsement that waives any rights of subrogation against the

City, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and voluuteers.

e. Chamber shall endeavor to require that each insurance policy shall state that

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either party, reduced in

coverage or in limits, non-renewed, or nraterially changed except after 30 days

prior written notice by certified mail has been given to the city. 'Ien days

prior written notice by certified mail shall be given to the City in the event of
cancellation due to nonpayment of premium.

5, Accentability of Insurers: Insurance.is to be placed with insurers with a Bests'

rating of no less than A:VII.
6. The Chaprber shall furnish the City with Certificates of Insurance and separate

original additional insurcd endorsements or insurance binders, signed by a person

authorized by the insurer to bind coverage on its behalf, evidencing the coverage

required by this section, ancl any Supplementary Conditions, in a form acceptable

to ihe City Attorney. Upon request, the Chamber shall fumish complete, certified
copies of all required insurance policies, including original endorsements

specifi cally required hereunder.

T . Chanrber shall, prior to the effective date of this Lea$e, and annually thereafter

within ten (10) days following renewal of each such policy required hercin, or upoll

City's request, f.urnish to City copies of the policies or certificates of insurance and

additional insured endorsetnents reasonably acceptable to the Folsom Clty
Attorney. Any self-insured retention or deductible shall be subject to the prior

approval of the City,

L The Chamber shall leport, by telephone within 24 hours, and also report in writing
to the City within 48 hours, after Chamber or its agents have knowledge of any

accident or occunen$e involving the death of, or serious injury to any person or
persons on the leased Premises.

9. Such report shall contain:

a. the date and time of the occuruence,

b. the names and addresses ofall persons involved, and



c, a description ofthe accident or occunence and the naturc and extent ofthe
injury or damage.

10. The City, at its discretion, ntay increase the amounts and types of insurunce

coverage required hercunder at any time during the term of the contract by giving

30 days wt{tten notice.

11. If the Chamber fails to procure or maintain insurance as required by this section,

and any Supplementary Conditions, or fails to furnish the City with prool'of such

insurance, the City, at its disctetion, may pfocurc any or all such insurance.

Prcmiums for such insurance procured by the City shall be due and payable by the

Chamber inrrnediately upon the City's obtaining the insurance and making demand

tlterefor.

12. Failurr of the City to obtain such insurance shall in no way relieve the Chamber

{tom any of its rcsponsibilities under the contract'

13. The failure of the City to enforce irr a tirnely manner any of the provisions of this

section shall not act as a waiver to enforcement of any of these provisions at any

time during the term of the contract.



This page is intentionally left blank.


